Master limited partnerships 10% 9.20%
Real estate investment trusts 10% 8.55%
Private equity partnerships 5% 10.13%
Cash 0% 2.00%

Discount rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.5 percent for both years.  The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed the contributions from the BRA
will meet the minimum funding requirements as supplied by the actuarially determined computation.
Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension liability.

Sensitivity in the discount rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan calculated using the discount rate of 6.5
percent, as well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(5.5%)

Current Discount
Rate (6.5%)

1% Increase
(7.5%)

February 29, 2016 15,034$   11,656$   8,811$
February 28, 2015 11,538$   8,081$   5,182$

Brazos River Authority's Net Pension Liability

63

BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AUGUST 31, 2016 AND 2015 (in thousands)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 Total
Pension
Liability

 Plan
Fiduciary

Net Position

 Net
Pension
Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at 8/31/2015 29,976$ 21,895$ 8,081$

Changes for the year:
Interest 1,894 - 1,894
Differences between expected and actual experience 225 - 225
Change in assumptions - - -
Benefit payment, including refunds of employee
contributions (1,713) (1,713) -
Employer contributions - 826 (826)
Net investment income - (2,201) 2,201
Administrative expenses - (81) 81
   Net changes 406 (3,169) 3,575

Balances at 8/31/2016 30,382$ 18,726$ 11,656$

 Total
Pension
Liability

 Plan
Fiduciary

Net Position

 Net
Pension
Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at 8/31/2014 27,970$ 21,721$ 6,249$

Changes for the year:
Interest 1,765 - 1,765
Differences between expected and actual experience 638 - 638
Change in assumptions 1,259 - 1,259
Benefit payment, including refunds of employee
contributions (1,656) (1,656) -
Employer contributions - 682 (682)
Net investment income - 1,227 (1,227)
Administrative expenses - (79) 79
   Net changes 2,006 174 1,832

Balances at 8/31/2015 29,976$ 21,895$ 8,081$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The plan fiduciary net position reported above is the same as reported by the Plan.  Detailed information
about the plan fiduciary net position is available in the Plan’s separately issued audited financial
statements, which are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis
of accounting in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.  Revenues are recorded when earned, and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred,
regardless of the timing of the related cash flows.  Investments are reported at fair value, the price that